



# RESOLUTION No. 22-129

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

**RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH NORTH VALLEY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, LLC FOR ACUTE PSYCHIATRIC INPATIENT SERVICES AT THE CONTRACTOR'S PSYCHIATRIC HEALTH FACILITY (PHF) TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FROM \$1,325,600 TO \$2,405,600 (AN INCREASE OF \$1,080,000) AND REVISE THE AGREEMENT TO REFLECT THE INCREASE IN CONTRACT PRICE FOR TERM JULY 1, 2020 TO JUNE 30, 2022 AND DIRECTS THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO AMEND THE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021/22 (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED) (RES 20-242) (RES. 21-067) (RES. 21-395) (RES. 21-433)**

WHEREAS, on June 23, 2020, per Resolution No 20-242, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors authorized the execution of the renewal Agreement between the County of Nevada and North Valley Behavioral Health, LLC pertaining to the provision of acute psychiatric inpatient services for County referred clients and on March 23, 2021, per Resolution 21-067, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No. 1, increasing the maximum contract price to \$900,000 and subsequently amended again on September 24, 2021, per Resolution 21-395, increasing the maximum contract price to \$925,600 and amended again on October 12, 2021, per Resolution 21-433; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor operates a 16-bed licensed Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF) located in Yuba City; and

WHEREAS, the program provides 24-hour inpatient psychiatric intervention services to adults who have a psychiatric emergency or other qualifying condition; and

WHEREAS, this agreement helps ensure that an adequate number of treatment facilities are available for medically necessary inpatient services to eligible residents of Nevada County who require acute psychiatric treatment services; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to increase the maximum contract price from \$1,325,600 to \$2,405,600 (an increase of \$1,080,000) and revise the Agreement to reflect the increase in the maximum contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement by and between the County and North Valley Behavioral Health, LLC pertaining to the provision of acute psychiatric inpatient services for County referred clients increase the maximum amount of the agreement from \$1,325,600 to \$2,405,600 (an increase of \$1,080,000) for the contract term of July 1, 2020, through June 30, 2022 and amend and revise the Agreement to reflect the increase in the maximum contract price be and hereby is approved in substantially the form attached hereto, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the agreement on behalf of the County of Nevada and authorizes and directs the Auditor-Controller to release \$518,400 fund balance in Fund 1481 and amend Behavioral Health's budget as follows:

Fiscal Year 2021 /22

Revenue:	1589 40110 493 8201 / 446250	\$561,600
	1589 40110 493 8201 / 474004	\$518,400
Expenditure:	1589 40110 493 8201 / 521520	\$1,080,000
	1481 40130 493 1000 / 550704	\$518,400

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the 8th day of March, 2022, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan K. Hoek and Hardy Bullock.

Noes: None.

Absent: None.

Abstain: None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER  
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: 

  
Susan K. Hoek, Chair

3/8/2022 cc: BH\*  
AC\*  
NVBH, LLC\*

**AMENDMENT #4 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH  
NORTH VALLEY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH LLC  
(RES. 20-242) (RES. 21-067) (RES. 21-395) (RES. 21-433)**

**THIS AMENDMENT** is dated this 8<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2022 by and between NORTH VALLEY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH LLC, hereinafter referred to as "Contractor" and COUNTY OF NEVADA, hereinafter referred to as "County." Said Amendment will amend the prior Agreement between the parties entitled Agreement, executed on June 23, 2020 per Resolution No. 20-242 and subsequently amended on March 23, 2021, per Resolution 21-067 and amended again on September 24, 2021, per Resolution 21-395 and amended again on October 12, 2021, per Resolution 21-433; and

**WHEREAS**, the Contractor provides services pertaining to the provision of acute psychiatric inpatient services referred clients; and

**WHEREAS**, the parties desire to amend their Agreement to increase the Contract Maximum Price in paragraph 3 from \$1,325,600 to \$2,405,600 (an increase of \$1,080,000 for Fiscal Year 21-22), and revise Agreement to reflect the increase in the maximum contract price.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. That Amendment #4 shall be effective as of November 1, 2021.
2. That the Contract Maximum Price set forth in paragraph 3 shall increase from \$1,325,600 to \$2,405,600, an increase of \$1,080,000.
3. That the Agreement amended to the revised Agreement attached hereto and incorporated herein.
4. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full force and effect except as amended herein.

COUNTY OF NEVADA:

By: *Phebe Bell*  
Phebe Bell (Feb 16, 2022 15:59 PST)

Phebe Bell, MSW Behavioral  
Health Director

By: *Susan Hoek*  
Susan Hoek (Mar 8, 2022 11:59 PST)

Susan Hoek  
Nevada County Chair of the Board of  
Supervisors

CONTRACTOR:

By: *Aime Hyslop*  
Aime Hyslop (Feb 16, 2022 14:08 PST)

ATTEST:

By: *Julie Patterson-Hunter*

Julie Patterson-Hunter  
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: *Jamie Hagenson*  
Jamie Hagenson (Mar 8, 2022 11:59 PST)

County Counsel